Commission for the Conservation of
Southern Bluefin Tuna

HRBESSIREFRER

CCSBT-EC/1210/06

DRAFT 2013 BUDGET
013FETER

Purpose

HH

To agree a general budget for 2013.
2013 F R THRIZEE T 5,

Discussion

The draft general budget for 2013 is at Attachment A. The expenditure estimated for 2013 is
approximately 4% lower than the expenditure approved for 2012. This is expected to result
in a 14% decrease in Member contributions after the large saving from 2012 and carry
forward of this amount to 2013 is taken into account. The reasons for the large expected
savings were explained in CCSBT-EC/1210/05.

2013 DR TPEEIT. BHAD LI, 2013 FICHIA T D SHIE, 2012 £4£(2
ARINTIH R Y B 4% LT D, Zhd 20121281 2 KRR ik & %
D 013E~DOBO L EZBET D &, 2013FED A 3= b O34T, 14%ED
TLHLZLRTRIND, ZOMES D KIELRERIOEKIL, CCSBT-EC/1210/05 7
LB,

CCSBT Members have previously indicated a strong desire to keep fluctuations in
contributions to within +/- 10% of the previous year’s budget. However, due to the large cost
savings in 2012, the expected reduction in contributions is outside of this range. Furthermore,
unless equally large savings are made in 2013 (which are highly unlikely), then the required
contributions for the 2014 budget are likely to be more than 10% above those for the 2013
budget.

CCSBT D A »/3—{d, 2O THrHH A DO HEIRIE Z BiT4FE O £ 100 AR I HERF 975 K 5 58
CEFFL W, LIL2Rd b, 2012 R8T 2 KIEZRREH ALY . 2#HED
FUABPDEIT, ZOHEPAZEE L TS, S 512, 2013 4FE(T b [FER D KiE 72 5k
WELC D56 (ZORREMEITMD TIERWY) 1351E LT, 2014 T RHITH D554
3. 2013FEDZN LD b 10%HEEL 257125 9,

In order to minimise year to year fluctuations in contributions caused by unusually large cost
savings and years with fewer and/or cheaper meetings, the Secretariat recommends that the
Extended Commission consider the concept of a “Contributions Stabilisation Fund” (CSF).
This fund would be an “expense” item of the budget in years where contributions would
otherwise decline (i.e. there would be a contribution to the fund in these years) and it would
be an “income” source in the budget for those years where contributions would otherwise
increase (i.e. there would be a withdrawal from the fund in these years). Attachment B
provides a revision of the interim draft budget for 2013 that includes $222,307 for the CSF.
FHAEF 2R R HR . N R B EED DD RO TR E N L NG &
STFEE TR & D HEOFHEDOEEE 2 R/MET 2 FHERIEL. IERZER



ST LT, oeREie (CSF) | EWOMBEREFT 228575, »
MDIEETX, HEENED LE Y REICT TR R LY (Thabb, Z08
ITEAICIH T 52 L 2 D) | SHAEREINLE O REIITTE B E 72 5
(FT7ebb, ZOFEFEEEZWVRAT I LIZD) THAD, BHIHBIX, 201340
BEHR TPHEREOUETM THY . 222,307 /L% CSF & LTt EL TV,

The amount specified here for the CSF is the amount that keeps Member contributions in the
draft 2013 budget identical to those for the approved 2012 budget. The Extended
Commission would able to choose a different amount to add to the fund according to the
needs of Members. If the concept of a Contributions Stabilisation Fund is accepted, it will be
important to clearly specify that the fund is only for the purpose of assisting to stabilise year
to year fluctuations in Member contributions and that contributions to and withdrawals from
the fund would be determined at the annual meeting of the Extended Commission in
conjunction with adopting the budget.
ZICEARAYICFEHE L 72 CSF %L, 2013 FE THRIZHB T DA =D e %
mu@%n%ﬁ@%@kﬂb IZR D XL EDObLOTH D, IERKEESIT
AN —=DLEVEIZIE U T, Db eIl R A NA DREEITH 2 & %Tﬁb
ThAH9, RICHTHBELELSOMEDNKRINLIDOTHIUL, ZOEEIT, A
N—D 3 DOFERNEE 2 ZEN S D DITENLTDHIZDET D %)OD“CE%)ZJ N
A N FAB A~ DR K OB ORY B LiL, IERZESOFEREEITENTTED
BIREPFETIRET D Z L ZPFEICHIE L TR ZEDNEETH Z)o

Meetings budgeted for 2013
2013 EDEE THE

In preparing the draft budget, the Secretariat has planned for the following meetings:

TREZERT S LT, FHERIIUTORE 25 L7,

e A four day small technical meeting in Portland, Maine during July 2013 for work in
relation to the operating model as recommended by the ESC. Two options in the USA
were provided for this meeting (Portland, Maine and Seattle). A cost saving of
approximately $7,500 can be achieved by choosing the Seattle option instead of Portland.

20137 H AA UINAR— KT v RIZH T 5 4 AR OD NEEAT %wf\
ESC 72 b DENEIZHEVWA XL —T 1 7 ET LIS %?é@%%ﬁ5o AT
LCKENT 20 (A MNA—FZ 2 REOTT Fv) 5 ?9)60 T
MLV TORREIEL, &A— h7 > R~ $7,500 KVOREFHK & 725,

e A four day meeting of the Ecologically Related Species Working Group (ERSWG) during
April 2013 in Japan®. This option was proposed by Japan at the August 2012 ESC
meeting. However, the March 2012 meeting of the ERSWG recommended that the 2013
ERSWG meeting be held back to back with the 2013 ESC meeting in Canberra. A total
cost saving of approximately $45,0002 can be achieved if the ESC and ERSWG meetings
are held back to back in Canberra.
20134F 4 A HAICHIT % 4 H AR R IEETS (ERSWG) &4 1 2
AU, 20124FE 8 HO ESCERICBWTHANRELLE DO TH S, Lo LR
5. 201243 H® ERSWG &=&1%, 201340 ERSWG &A1, 2013 2% v
N7 THESND ESCRGLE L TITIRETHL Z &2 @iE L TnD, RIS

! For budgeting purposes, a free venue in Tokyo has been assumed for this meeting.
THEEZ, BROEBOXS TREEMET 5 Z & &2FiRL LTV 2,
2 Reducing the ERSWG cost by ~$32,000 and reducing the ESC cost by ~$13,000.
ERSWG D =t 2 M & F KT 32,000 R/VHIJE L. ESC D= A k& F KT 13,000 R/VHIET 5.

2



ESC & ERSWG &A% F v X 72 Cilfe L TIT o 72358 12iE, B 722 E |
AR, #945,000 KL 2 L7 5,

e The Extended Scientific Committee (ESC) and Scientific Committee meetings to be held
in Canberra with a duration of 6 days and with same members of the independent panel as
at the 2012 meeting; and
IERBZ A= (ESC) RUBFZERRGZ. 2012F 026 LA UM SR
ZHWT 6 BT v T TR %,

e The Compliance Committee, Extended Commission and Commission meetings to be held
in Adelaide, Australia and for the same durations as in 2012,

BTEER, IMRZFESKAOVOERESSEG %2, 20124 LA CHIH, A—AFZ7 U7
TFL— RICCRET %,

Main Variations in Expenditure since 2012
2012 FELIED - D K H FEOEE S

The main variations in expenditure for 2013 from that approved for 2012 are described below.

2013 FEDSHIZ AT D, 2012 FF/KGE T RN D ET HEERIFRD LBV,
(1) Annual (Extended Commission & Compliance Committee) meetings

FR FERZFASMOETEER) =26

e The estimated cost for these meetings has reduced by 37% from that in the approved
budget for 2012. This is because the budget approved for 2012 allowed for meetings
in Tokyo in case a venue in Takamatsu City could not be obtained. The total costs for
the meetings in Adelaide in 2013 are equivalent to those estimated for Takamatsu
City in the revised 2012 budget.

INHDOREDRIALBTREIL, 2012 KRB THE & A 37%EAD L TnD, 2
UL, 2012 FAGE T HRIZ, BT CTORERHR T 2o LAl A,
W TOSEEARELETHILDOTHSZDTHD, 20134FEDT 7 L— R
BT 5EHORBREIT, 2012 F&6 TRIZBW CERTT CORMEL RiALT
& LFRRETH D,

e [t should be noted that funds have been included for participation of the ERSWG
Chair at the annual meeting (funds were not approved for this in the 2012 budget due
to cost saving measures).

ERSWG iR DFERE G ~DOHED T D ORENGT ESNTNWAHZ LICHE
THREXTHD QQ012FTHRITHBWTIEL, REHI A PRHIZ Z ORE 3K
SN TR

(2) Scientific and Extended Scientific Committee meetings
REIAN PN e = By

e The estimated cost for this meeting has reduced by 11% in comparison with the
approved budget for 2012.

ZOBRENTIND RIARREL, 2012 FEARTHE & 1% LT %,

e The largest components of the reduction are reduced Secretariat costs and reduced
equipment hire costs due to holding the meeting in Canberra.

ZOHPE DR H R E BRI, T v X TRREEH & T ESRRE LD
BEM SR DA TdH D,

e CCSBT Circular #2012/028 indicated that the cost for the 2013 ESC meeting might
increase by about 4% in comparison with the approved budget for 2012. This was
because the Secretariat had incorrectly assumed that a stock assessment would be
conducted in 2013 and that the full independent scientific panel would be required.

3



However, the ESC recommends that the full stock assessment be conducted in 2014
and that the full independent scientific panel would not be required until then.
CCSBT [r[E#2012/028 (233 T, 2013 4F ESC =& DR X, 2012 AR T H
AR K A% A AREENSH D Z L EIR LT, UL, FEREN. BIR
PP 2013 FEIZ FE T D O THN R F SRV EE N NI TH D LR L T
O ThHD, LrLennb, ESCIX, 5B EPFEAMIZ 2014 250 L |
FIVE TITMNERF RV BB I E RN S LT 5,

(3) Sub-Committee Meetings
WBhZEEE=E
e The estimated costs for sub-committee meetings in 2013 is 46% higher than in the
2012 approved budget. This is because two sub-committee meetings (ERSWG and an

Operating Model Technical Meeting) have been budgeted for 2013 as opposed to only
an ERSWG meeting in 2012.

013 FOMBEE AT 2 ERE T, 2012 KRB TH LD b 46%1H
ML TW5, ZHit, 20124E1X ERSWG &4 1 27512726 D7)y, 2013 4F
IZBWTIE 2 o0 EBRESE (ERSWG K OA R L —F ( VT ET LT
B2 HEMEA) NetEanTnb72HTh o,

(4) Special Projects

Fepll7’a =7

e The overall cost for special projects in 2013 is 12% lower than in 2012 approved
budget. This is mainly due to fewer tag returns being expected in 2013.
2013 FICBIT DHI T m Y = 7 P ORKEEIL, 2012 FKRTHREIY b 12%
B LT 5d, Ziud, 2013 IR OIS D Z E DB TRINATHD
ZENFELLHATH D,

¢ A small amount has been allocated to provide assistance to developing States. This is

a contingency to allow assistance such as a training trip by the Secretariat or an
appropriate expert to a developing State.

FEEE EENH 23 e L TABAG ELTWD, Zhud, B8R X3
GIZRBEME DGO T DI EENCHET 5 LW o le g A ie L 5720
DTARHIR D TH D,
(5) Secretariat Costs

FH R E

e The Secretariat costs are estimated to increase by 3% over the approved budget for
2012. The increase is primarily due to the departure of the current Deputy Executive
Secretary, the recruitment of a replacement that is scheduled to occur during 2013 and
provision for a 2.5% CPI increase in staff costs. There is also likely to be an increase

in the cost for external translation of meeting reports during the changeover of
Deputies.

EHHRREIL, 2012 E AR THE LY  3%EINT2 2 RN RAENS, 2D
HEAMX, EIZ 2013 FE I T E STV 2 Bl O 55 Rk O BEF K O E 0 #k
ff, WONZFE R ERE BT DIEEE WG D 25% I 5D TH
Do
(6) Office Management Costs

e R

o Office management costs are estimated to be very similar to those in the budget for
2012, with a 1% decrease.



FHRERREO RIALFEIL, 2012 FEFHEOEFN LMD THEEULTEBY ., 1%
DD TH 5,

Calculation of contribution from Members
AU N—D DR

The calculation of Member contributions for 2013 is based on the nominal catches that were
specified by the Extended Commission (EC) at CCSBT 16 (paragraph 49 of the EC’s report)
and repeated in the Annex to the CCSBT’s Resolution on the Allocation of the Global Total

Allowable Catch that was adopted at CCSBT 18.

2013 4ED A L R— D434 1T, CCSBT16 I2fHET 2 kZEFES (EC) N ELT-
(EC #4535 75 7 49) TN CCSBT18 IZBWTEIN L. SR O AIE R fE
EOR T AREBEOIIR CHEMRE L4 BIREEICESIHE L TV D,

Prepared by the Secretariat
B RERRSCE



DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET - 2013

Attachment A

APPROVED

VARIATION
2012] DRAFT 2013 (Draft 2013 from
INCOME BUDGET BUDGET Approved 2012)
Contributions from members $1,553,962 $1,331,654
Japan $478,885 $410,377 -$68,508
Australia $478,885 $410,377 -$68,508
New Zealand $148,517 $127,270 -$21,247
Korea $158,431 $135,766 -$22,665
Fishing Entity of Taiwan $158,431 $135,766 -$22,665
Indonesia $130,812 $112,098 -$18,714
Staff Assessment Levy $79,700 $73,900 -$5,800
Carryover from previous year $243,438 $387,977 $144,539
Interest on investments $43,000 $55,000 $12,000
TOTAL GROSSINCOME $1,920,100 $1,848,530 -$71,570




APPROVED VARIATION

2012| DRAFT 2013| (Draft 2013 from

EXPENDITURE BUDGET BUDGET| Approved 2012)
ANNUAL MEETING - (CC/EC/CCSBT) $362,200 $229,200 -37%
Independent chairs $41,600 $51,800 25%
Interpretation costs $61,200 $53,800 -12%
Hire of venue and catering $138,500 $57,400 -59%
Hire of equipment $75,800 $28,600 -62%
Tranglation of meeting documents $10,000 $10,000 0%
Secretariat expenses $35,100 $27,600 -21%
SC/ESC Meeting $211,000 $188,100 -11%
Interpretation costs $42,400 $42,700 1%
Hire of venue and catering $7,500 $24,800 231%
Hire of equipment $45,400 $18,300 -60%
Hire of consultants - Chairs and Advisory Panel $78,100 $98,100 26%
Tranglation of meeting documents $1,000 $3,000 200%
Secretariat expenses $36,600 $1,200 -97%
SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS $116,600 $170,300 46%
Ecologicaly Relates Species WG Meeting $116,600 $106,200 -9%
Special Meeting $0 $0 -
Operating Model/Management Procedure Technical Meeting $0 $64,100 -
SPECIAL PROJECTS $23,700 $20,930 -12%
Operating Model/Management Strategy Development $5,400 $5,400 0%
Development of the CPUE series $2,900 $2,900 0%
Tagging program coordination $10,600 $3,000 -72%
Participation of ERSWG Chair in joint tRFMO ByCatch WG $4,800 $4,800 -
Assistance to Developing States $0 $4,830 -
SECRETARIAT COSTS $1,071,300 $1,105,800 3%
Secretariat staff costs $686,700 $678,600 -1%
Staff assessment levy $79,700 $73,900 -7%
Employer social security $116,700 $122,300 5%
Insurance -worker's compensation/ travel/contents $16,300 $13,200 -19%
Travel/transport $23,000 $25,400 10%
Translation of meeting reports $25,000 $50,000 100%
Training $2,000 $2,000 0%
Home leave allowance $8,000 $7,100 -11%
Other employment expense $2,200 $2,300 5%
Recruitment & Repatriation expenses $63,500 $89,700 41%
Staff liability fund (accumulating) $48,200 $41,300 -14%
OFFICE MANAGEMENT COSTS $135,300 $134,200 -1%
Office lease $53,900 $55,900 4%
Office costs $54,600 $50,900 -7%
Provision for new/replacement assets $14,600 $15,200 4%
Telephone/communications $12,200 $12,200 0%
TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE [ $1,920,100] 1,848,530 -4%




DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET - 2013
(with inclusion of a contribution to the " Contributions Sabilisation Fund")

Attachment B

APPROVED

VARIATION
2012| DRAFT 2013|  (Draft 2013 from
INCOME BUDGET BUDGET Approved 2012)
Contributions from members $1,553,962 $1,553,961
Japan $478,885 $478,885 $0
Australia $478,885 $478,885 $0
New Zealand $148,517 $148,517 $0
Korea $158,431 $158,431 $0
Fishing Entity of Taiwan $158,431 $158,431 $0
Indonesia $130,812 $130,812 $0
Staff Assessment Levy $79,700 $73,900 $5,800
Carryover from previous year $243,438 $387,977 $144,539
Interest on investments $43,000 $55,000 $12,000
TOTAL GROSSINCOME $1,920,100 $2,070,837 $150,737




APPROVED VARIATION

2012| DRAFT 2013| (Draft 2013 from

EXPENDITURE BUDGET BUDGET| Approved 2012)
ANNUAL MEETING - (CC/EC/CCSBT) $362,200 $229,200 -37%
Independent chairs $41,600 $51,800 25%
Interpretation costs $61,200 $53,800 -12%
Hire of venue and catering $138,500 $57,400 -59%
Hire of equipment $75,800 $28,600 -62%
Tranglation of meeting documents $10,000 $10,000 0%
Secretariat expenses $35,100 $27,600 -21%
SC/ESC Meeting $211,000 $188,100 -11%
Interpretation costs $42,400 $42,700 1%
Hire of venue and catering $7,500 $24,800 231%
Hire of equipment $45,400 $18,300 -60%
Hire of consultants - Chairs and Advisory Panel $78,100 $98,100 26%
Tranglation of meeting documents $1,000 $3,000 200%
Secretariat expenses $36,600 $1,200 -97%
SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS $116,600 $170,300 46%
Ecologicaly Relates Species WG Meeting $116,600 $106,200 -9%
Special Meeting $0 $0 -
Operating Model/Management Procedure Technical Meeting $0 $64,100 -
SPECIAL PROJECTS $23,700 $20,930 -12%
Operating Model/Management Strategy Development $5,400 $5,400 0%
Development of the CPUE series $2,900 $2,900 0%
Tagging program coordination $10,600 $3,000 -72%
Participation of ERSWG Chair in joint tRFMO ByCatch WG $4,800 $4,800 -
Assistance to Developing States $0 $4,830 -
SECRETARIAT COSTS $1,071,300 $1,105,800 3%
Secretariat staff costs $686,700 $678,600 -1%
Staff assessment levy $79,700 $73,900 -7%
Employer social security $116,700 $122,300 5%
Insurance -worker's compensation/ travel/contents $16,300 $13,200 -19%
Travel/transport $23,000 $25,400 10%
Translation of meeting reports $25,000 $50,000 100%
Training $2,000 $2,000 0%
Home leave allowance $8,000 $7,100 -11%
Other employment expense $2,200 $2,300 5%
Recruitment & Repatriation expenses $63,500 $89,700 41%
Staff liability fund (accumulating) $48,200 $41,300 -14%
OFFICE MANAGEMENT COSTS $135,300 $134,200 -1%
Office lease $53,900 $55,900 4%
Office costs $54,600 $50,900 -7%
Provision for new/replacement assets $14,600 $15,200 4%
Telephone/communications $12,200 $12,200 0%
OTHER COSTS $0 $222,307 -
Contribution stabilisation fund | $0|  $222,307| -
TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE [ $1,920,100]  $2,070,837] 8%




	jp_EC_06-Draft2013Budget - clean
	Attachment A
	Attachment B

